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SMALL LEGACIES AND SHARES. (1) If the legacy or 
distributive share of the estate to which a minor is entitled 
does not exceed $500, the court may, without the appointment 
of a guardian, authorize the deposit thereof in a savings account 
in some bank to be paid to the guardian when appointed or to 
the minor upon his attaining the age of 21 years; or the court 
may authorize the payment or delivery thereof to the natural 
guardian of the minor or to the person who maintains the minor 
or to the minor himself. 

(2) The court may apply the provisions of this section to 
any legatee or distributee whose legacy or share does not ex-
ceed $500. 

Approved August 18, 1947. 

No. 573, S.] 	 [Published August 20,_1947. 

CHAPTER 536. 

AN ACT to grant to the city of Madison certain submerged lands 
in Lake Mendota between the east line of Marston avenue as 
extended and. a point 1350 feet easterly thereof for harbor 
purposes. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

' SECTION 1. All right, title and interest of the state of Wis-
consin in and to the land submerged beneath the waters of Lake 
Mendota, adjacent to the shore of Lake Mendota and described•
as follows, to-wit 

Beginning at a point on the northwest property, line :  of 
Sherman avenue, said point being south 19° 26' -West, 
523 feet 3 1A inches of the east and west 1/4 section line 
of section 12, town 7 north, range 9 east, in Dane 
county, Wisconsin ; thence north 52° 47' west to a point 
of intersection with the shoreline of Lake Mendota, said 
point of intersection being the point of beginning of 
the area in Lake Mendota to be described; thence north 
52° 47' west, 1000 feet; thence southwesterly on a 
straight line to a point Of intersection 'with the north-
westerly prolongation of the northeast property line of 
Marston a-venue having a bearing of north 51° -  20' west, 



LAWS OF WISCONSIN—CH. 537 	, 1063 

said point of intersection being 1000 feet northwest of_ 
the shoreline of Lake Mendota measured along said 
northwesterly prolongation of the northeast •property 
line of Marston avenue; thence south 51° 20' east along 
said prolongation to the shoreline of Lake Mendota; 
thence northeasterly along the shoreline of Lake Men-
dota to point of beginning, 

are hereby granted to the city of Madison for the purpose of 
erecting thereon a pier and breakwater enclosing a harbor for 
navigation purposes. The pier and breakwater are not to exceed 
the dimensions hereinafter described and may be erected at any 
desirable point within the area granted to the city of Madison. 

SECTION 2. The pier and breakwater shall not exceed 1,800 
feet in length nor 100 feet in width on the top, but in addition 
thereto piers for the accommodation of boats may be constructed 
contiguous to and at angles projecting from said breakwater, 
the whole to be so constructed as to form a harbor for boats. 
The pier and, breakwater shall have such openings and bridges 
as may be prescribed by the public service commission. Plans 
for the structure shall be approved by the public service com-
mission, prior to commencement of construction. 

Approved August 18, 1947. 

No. 139, A.] 	 [Published August 20, 1947. 
Corrected Copy] 	 fRepublished August 80, 1917. 

CHAPTER 537. 

AN ACT to amend 20.15..(7) and to- create 20.J5 (11) and (12) 
of the statutes, relating to the Army and Navy. Union of the 
United States, American Veterans of World War II and 
American Veterans' Committee and making appropriations. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin,-repr:esented in Senate and 
assembly, do:enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. 
20.15 (7) 

Navy Union 
* 1947, 

encampment 
mander. 

20.15 -(7) _of-the. statutes is amended to read: 
To the Wisconsin Department Of the Army and 
of the United States, annually, beginning July 1, 
* " $1,000 for necessary eipenses of its annual 
to be expended upon certification of its state corn- 


